Peartree Spring Primary School Newsletter — 16/05/2025

School Meals

KS2 children - From Monday 2nd June 2025 school meals will be
increasing to £3.45 per day, £17.25 per week, unless your child is in
receipt of Free School Meals. Ordering your child’s lunches and
payments are to be made via SchoolGrid. Please note - children’s
meals MUST be paid for in advance, unless you have set up a direct
debit with SchoolGrid.

SchoolGrid - If your child is absent from school due to illness, it is
the parent’s responsibility to cancel their own child’s lunch by 8.50am
on the day, otherwise you may incur a charge for the meal.

Special Dietary Requirements - Please be adwised that if your child
has any special dietary requirements, you will need to apply for a
special menu for your child directly through Hertfordshire Catering
Limited (HCL). Special' menus available include Dairy Free, Vegan,
Egg Free & Vegetarian, Pork Free, Beef Free, Beef & Pork Free and
Pescetarian. To apply, simply go to https://specialmenu.hcl.co.uk
REMINDER - Due to some of our children having severe nut

allergies, please do not put items in your child’s packed lunch box that

contains nuts, this includes Nutella.

Free School Meals - If you think that your child/ren could be entitled
to Free School Meals please apply directly through the HCC Website
- www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/freeschoolmeals.

PE Noticeboard

Football - Well done to the children
who played against Round Diamond
yesterday - they achieved an

mmpressive win 6-2.

Football - Yesterday, the Year 6 boys played brilliantly
against St Vincent De Paul where they won 3-1. Well
done boys!

NOTICES

Half Term - A reminder that school finishes on Friday 23rd May 2025 at 3.15pm for the half term
break. Children return to school on Monday 2nd June 2025.

Year 6 SATs - Well done to the Year 6 children for completing their SATs this week - the children
worked really hard.

‘Walk to School Week (w/c 19th May) - A flyer with further details has been emailed to parents

Year 5 Performances - These are being held on Tuesday 20th May 2025 at 1.45pm (only
the main pedestrian gate will be open for entry) and Wednesday 21st May 2025 at
¥ 6.30pm. Children are to be back in school for 6.00pm - only the zebra crossing gate will

& A be open for entry/exit. Parents are required to book places for the performances via
Eventbrite.co.uk - entry will be via ticket/QR code only.

Year 6 visit to Chessington - This will be taking place on Thursday 22nd May 2025. If your child
wishes to attend, please ensure consent/payment is made by Tuesday 20th May 2025. Children
WILL NOT be permitted to attend 1if payment has not been paid by this date, as tickets will NO'T" BE
purchased for your child prior to payment.

Birthday treats - Due to allergies, dietary requirements and unnecessary pressure for ’

some families, we are asking parents to NO longer send in sweets or cakes for children to ‘;‘)‘

share with their peers. We will continue to celebrate children’s birthdays in our — T“;‘*

assemblies and they will receive a birthday pencil. Thank you for your support. RN

Wednesday Workshops - A reminder that these run on a Wednesday from 8.45am to
e 9.00am - please ensure you book your required session via https://
peartreespring.schoolcloud.co.uk.
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May 2025

Mon

Tues

Wed

Thurs

Fri

19

20

21

22

23

Desert Class
Swimming

SEN family event in the
Oak Suite
from 3.15pm to 4.45pm

Year 5 performance @

1.45pm

Wednesday
Workshops
8.45am to 9.00am
(book via Schoolcloud)

Year 5 performance @
6.30pm

Rainforest Class
Swimming

Year 6 visit to
Chessington

Savannah Class
Swimming

School finishes at
3.15pm

26

27

28

29

30

1st June

Half Term
(School closed)

Half Term
(School closed)

Half Term
(School closed)

Half Term
(School closed)

Half Term
(School closed)

Year 6
PGL

June 2025

Mon

Tues

Wed

Thurs

Fri

2

3

4

5

6

Year 6 PGL

Desert Class
Swimming

Year 6 PGL

Year 6 PGL

Wednesday
Workshops
8.45am to 9.00am
(book via Schoolcloud)

Years 3, 4 & 5 Class
Photographs

Rainforest Class
Swimming

Savannah Class
swimming

Birthdays

Reception -

Year 1 - Clarence N-W, Arthur L, Sophie C

Whole School Attendance (%)

Ist
2nd
3rd
4th
5th
6th
6th
7th

7th

3th
9th

10th
13th
14th
15th
16th
17th

18th
19th

Rockies
Caspian
Alps
Savannah
Butterfly
Starfish
Desert
Amazon
Pyrenees
Java
Coral
Jellyfish
Thames
Bumblebee
Nile
Hedgehog
Rainbowfish
Ladybird

Squirrel

99.6%
99.3%
99%
98.3%
97.7%
97%
97%
96.3%
96.3%
95.8%
95.29%
95%
93.7%
93.3%
91.19%
919%
90.7%
90.3%
88.3%

Year 2 - Arya S, Loana-Rae L, Clementine B, Willlam W 920th
Year 3 - Year 4 -
Year 5 - Year 6 -

Rabbits 86.6%
21st Rainforest 85.7%
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Rabbit - Louis V W

for his brilliant writing about our

beach day.

Butterfly - Juhi C

for always coming into school with an amazing positive
attitude towards her learning.

Jellyhish - Issac F

for working very hard in phonics and always
trying his best.

Desert - Noah K

for his excellent work

with fractions.

Amazon - Maria O

for being a great role
model everyday.

Caspian - Donika B

for her excellent maths skills when using a protractor

to measure angles.

Alps - EdenT

for pushing herself in Maths lessons and contributing lots of answers

and 1deas to the class.

Stars of the Week

Squirrel - Eve W

for making fantastic progress in writing and working hard to write

full sentences.

Bumblebee - Pavel P

for his fantastic writing about what Stanley might have seen in the

ocean.

Rainbowfish - Brody A
for his fantastic work this week as we

explored fractions!

Rainforest - Lyla W

for her research on
White Water Rafting.

Nile - Kiana A
for recording a wonderful voiceover,

describing the rainforest.

hearsing for
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Hedgehog - Anaya C
for her fantastic discussion when comparing seaside photos

from the past and present.

Ladybird - Harry C
for his brilliant performance in our

class assembly.

Starfish - Di-Maria L
for his absolutely incredible participation in Music, creating his

own rhythm on an African drum!

Savannah -Johanna A-S
for her excellent Van Gogh style
brushstrokes in art.

Thames - Anela G

+ for being a wonderful mathematician and being able to use her

magnificent times tables knowledge to find equivalent. fractions.

Java - Amaha S

for being an amazing librarian, helping other children choose

their books and keeping the library neat and tidy!

'
Rockies - Olatunde A (James)

for excellent work and pushing himself in the
run-up to SATS.

Year 5 - Mohsin A, Harry B, Summer C, Remi-Ley G, Jil], Ziva M, Willow M, Jessica R

Star Children

Reception - Teddy B, Edward C
Year 1 -

Year 2 - Nico A, Lyla I F C, Elizabeth R, Tawhid K, Raven P, Arya S, Leah H, Ralphie B, Thea P, Jacob H, Aariya S

Year 3 - Lewis C-B, Frankie F
Year 4 -

Year 6 -




