

Peartree Spring Primary School Newsletter — 16/05/2025

School Meals

KS2 children - From Monday 2nd June 2025 school meals will be increasing to £3.45 per day, £17.25 per week, unless your child is in receipt of Free School Meals. Ordering your child's lunches and payments are to be made via SchoolGrid. Please note - children's meals MUST be paid for in advance, unless you have set up a direct debit with SchoolGrid.

SchoolGrid - If your child is absent from school due to illness, it is the parent's responsibility to cancel their own child's lunch by 8.50am on the day, otherwise you may incur a charge for the meal.

Special Dietary Requirements - Please be advised that if your child has any special dietary requirements, you will need to apply for a special menu for your child directly through Hertfordshire Catering Limited (HCL). Special menus available include Dairy Free, Vegan, Egg Free & Vegetarian, Pork Free, Beef Free, Beef & Pork Free and Pescetarian. To apply, simply go to https://specialmenu.hcl.co.uk

REMINDER - Due to some of our children having severe nut allergies, please do not put items in your child's packed lunch box that contains nuts, this includes Nutella.

Free School Meals - If you think that your child/ren could be entitled to Free School Meals please apply directly through the HCC Website - www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/freeschoolmeals.

PE Noticeboard

Football - Well done to the children who played against Round Diamond yesterday - they achieved an impressive win 6-2.



Football - Yesterday, the Year 6 boys played brilliantly against St Vincent De Paul where they won 3-1. Well done boys!

NOTICES



Half Term - A reminder that school finishes on Friday 23rd May 2025 at 3.15pm for the half term break. Children return to school on Monday 2nd June 2025.

Year 6 SATs - Well done to the Year 6 children for completing their SATs this week - the children worked really hard.

Walk to School Week (w/c 19th May) - A flyer with further details has been emailed to parents today.



Year 5 Performances - These are being held on Tuesday 20th May 2025 at 1.45pm (only the main pedestrian gate will be open for entry) and Wednesday 21st May 2025 at 6.30pm. Children are to be back in school for 6.00pm - only the zebra crossing gate will be open for entry/exit. Parents are required to book places for the performances via Eventbrite.co.uk - entry will be via ticket/QR code only.

Year 6 visit to Chessington - This will be taking place on Thursday 22nd May 2025. If your child wishes to attend, please ensure consent/payment is made by Tuesday 20th May 2025. Children WILL NOT be permitted to attend if payment has not been paid by this date, as tickets will NOT BE purchased for your child prior to payment.

Birthday treats - Due to allergies, dietary requirements and unnecessary pressure for some families, we are asking parents to **NO** longer send in sweets or cakes for children to share with their peers. We will continue to celebrate children's birthdays in our assemblies and they will receive a birthday pencil. Thank you for your support.





Wednesday Workshops - A reminder that these run on a Wednesday from 8.45am to 9.00am - please ensure you book your required session via https://peartreespring.schoolcloud.co.uk.

May 2025

Mon	Tues	Wed	Thurs	Fri	Sat	Sun
19	20	21	22	23	24	25
Desert Class	Year 5 performance @	Wednesday	Rainforest Class	Savannah Class		
Swimming	1.45pm	Workshops	Swimming	Swimming		
		8.45am to 9.00am	月			
SEN family event in the		(book via Schoolcloud)	Year 6 visit to	School finishes at		
Oak Suite			Chessington	3.15pm		
from 3.15pm to 4.45pm		Year 5 performance @				
		6.30pm				
26	27	28	29	30	31	1st June
Half Term	Half Term	Half Term	Half Term	Half Term		Year 6
(School closed)	(School closed)	(School closed)	(School closed)	(School closed)		PGL

June 2025

P	Mon	Tues	Wed	Thurs	Fri	Sat	Sun
	2	3	4	5	6	7	8
	Year 6 PGL Desert Class	Year 6 PGL	Year 6 PGL Wednesday	Rainforest Class Swimming	Savannah Class swimming		
	Swimming		Workshops 8.45am to 9.00am (book via Schoolcloud)				
			Years 3, 4 & 5 Class Photographs				

Birthdays

Reception -

Year 1 - Clarence N-W, Arthur L, Sophie C

Year 2 - Arya S, Loana-Rae L, Clementine B, William W

Year 3 - Year 4 -

Year 5 - Year 6 -



Whole School Attendance (%)					
1st	Rockies	99.6%			
2nd	Caspian	99.3%			
3rd	Alps	99%			
4th	Savannah	98.3%			
5th	Butterfly	97.7%			
6th	Starfish	97%			
6th	Desert	97%			
7th	Amazon	96.3%			
7th	Pyrenees	96.3%			
8th	Java	95.8%			
9th	Coral	95.2%			
10th	Jellyfish	95%			
13th	Thames	93.7%			
14th	Bumblebee	93.3%			
15th	Nile	91.1%			
16th	Hedgehog	91%			
17th	Rainbowfish	90.7%			
18th	Ladybird	90.3%			
19th	Squirrel	88.3%			
20th	Rabbits	86.6%			
21st	Rainforest	85.7%			



Rabbit - Louis V W

for his brilliant writing about our beach day.

Butterfly - Juhi C

for always coming into school with an amazing positive attitude towards her learning.

Jellyfish - Issac F

for working very hard in phonics and always trying his best.

Desert - Noah K

for his excellent work with fractions.

Amazon - Maria O

for being a great role model everyday.

Caspian - Donika B

for her excellent maths skills when using a protractor to measure angles.

Alps - Eden T

for pushing herself in Maths lessons and contributing lots of answers and ideas to the class.

Stars of the Week

Squirrel - Eve W

for making fantastic progress in writing and working hard to write full sentences.

Bumblebee - Pavel P

for his fantastic writing about what Stanley might have seen in the ocean.

Rainbowfish - Brody A

for his fantastic work this week as we explored fractions!

Rainforest - Lyla W

for her research on White Water Rafting.

Nile - Kiana A

for recording a wonderful voiceover, describing the rainforest.

Coral - Gracie B

for her dedication shown towards rehearsing for our Year 5 play.

Pyrenees - Struan F

for his inquisitive scientific mind.

$\star\star\star\star\star$

Hedgehog - Anaya C

for her fantastic discussion when comparing seaside photos from the past and present.

Ladybird - Harry C

for his brilliant performance in our class assembly.

Starfish - Di-Maria L

for his absolutely incredible participation in Music, creating his own rhythm on an African drum!

Savannah - Johanna A-S

for her excellent Van Gogh style brushstrokes in art.

Thames - Aneia G

for being a wonderful mathematician and being able to use her magnificent times tables knowledge to find equivalent, fractions.

Java - Amalia S

for being an amazing librarian, helping other children choose their books and keeping the library neat and tidy!

Rockies - Olatunde A (James)

for excellent work and pushing himself in the run-up to SATS.

Star Children

Reception - Teddy B, Edward C

Year 1 -

Year 2 - Nico A, Lyla I F C, Elizabeth R, Tawhid K, Raven P, Arya S, Leah H, Ralphie B, Thea P, Jacob H, Aariya S Year 3 - Lewis C-B, Frankie F

Year 4 -

Year 5 - Mohsin A, Harry B, Summer C, Remi-Ley G, Jil J, Ziva M, Willow M, Jessica R



